(R-2009-176)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304030

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 1 1 2008

WHEREAS, on September 7, 2008 KSDS Jazz 88.3 and the Ocean Beach MainStreet
Association will host the 4th Annual Jazz 88 Ocean Beach Jazz Festival; and

WHEREAS, KSDS Jazz 88.3 is a full-time traditional jazz radio station, broadcasting 24 hours a day from the Telecommunications Department on the campus of San Diego City College; and

WHEREAS, the station is San Diego's oldest member-supported radio station, founded in 1951 and began programming jazz 35 years ago, operating at 88.3 on the FM dial, and has received numerous prestigious jazz radio station awards; and

WHEREAS, KSDS Jazz 88.3 is focused heavily on promoting music education through its CMEA City College Jazz Festival, Jazz from Lincoln Center Curriculum, and the Music Matters program, which collects used instruments for children in need; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean Beach Jazz Festival is a major music event, held at the foot of the Ocean Beach Pier, celebrating jazz music with top-notch artists; and

WHEREAS, the Jazz 88 Ocean Beach Jazz Festival is another example of the fantastic community events the Ocean Beach MainStreet Association holds throughout the year in Ocean Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean Beach MainStreet Association was established in 1978 and flourishes today as a vibrant non-profit organization representing over 325 local businesses; and

(R-2009-176)

WHEREAS, the Ocean Beach MainStreet Association continues to create a unique

atmosphere of economic development within a neighborhood setting through special events

contributing to the health, welfare and pride of this coastal community; and

WHEREAS, KSDS Jazz 88.3 and the Ocean Beach MainStreet Association established

the Jazz 88 Ocean Beach Jazz Festival to combine the unique, comfortable beach experience of

Ocean Beach with the sophistication and artistry of jazz; and

WHEREAS, the result is the ideal blend of ambiance, company, and great sounds, which

has been described as the perfect day in paradise; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the

people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim the week of September 1, 2008 as "SAN DIEGO

JAZZ WEEK" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als

08/19/08

Or.Dept:Council-Faulconer

R-2009-176

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

Approved: JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of $\underline{SEP-22008}$.